# **City Council**

### **Notice of Motion**

MM44.21	ACTION			Ward:13
---------	--------	--	--	---------

Extension of Liquor Licences for Toronto Ukrainian Festival - by Councillor Sarah Doucette, seconded by Councillor Joe Cressy

\* Notice of this Motion has been given. \* This Motion is subject to referral to the Etobicoke York Community Council. A two-thirds vote is required to waive referral. \* This Motion relates to an Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario Hearing and has been deemed urgent.

#### Recommendations

Councillor Sarah Doucette, seconded by Councillor Joe Cressy, recommends that:

1. City Council advise the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario that it has no objection to the request for a Beer Garden to be located on the south side of Bloor Street West, between Willard Avenue and Windermere Avenue.

2. City Council advise the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario that it has no objection to having the liquor licenses of the following establishments extend onto City property for the duration of the Toronto Ukrainian Festival from September 14, 2018 at 5:00 p.m. to September 16, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.:

Ka Chi Japanese - 2322 Bloor Street West Bloom - 2315 Bloor Street West Yumi Japanese - 2384 Bloor Street West The Dark Horse - 2401 Bloor Street West The Good Fork - 2432 Bloor Street West Bukhara Grill - 2241 Bloor Street West Amber European Restaurant - 2372 Bloor Street West Queens Pasta Café - 2263 Bloor Street West Shakey's Bar and Grill - 2255 Bloor Street West Simply Thai Cuisine - 2253 Bloor Street West The Works Bistro - 2245 Bloor Street West Baka Café - 2256 Bloor Street West Awai - 2277 Bloor Street West

#### Summary

The 2018 Bloor West Village Toronto Ukrainian Festival will take place on Bloor Street West

from Jane Street to Runnymede Road. From September 14, 2018 at 5:00 pm to September 16, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.

Bloor Street West from Jane Street to Runnymede Road, will be closed from 9:30 a.m. on September 14, 2018 until 11:59 p.m. on September 15, 2018.

## **Background Information (City Council)**

Member Motion MM44.21